

No. 16-1275

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN WARREN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

—◆—

MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General

STEPHEN A. COBB  
Deputy Attorney General

PAUL KUGELMAN  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

J. DUNCAN PITCHFORD  
Assistant Attorney  
General

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE  
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 786-7240  
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

April 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. There is no conflict .....	4
B. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing preemption under the AEA .....	6
C. This case raises no issue of general or ur- gent importance.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	10
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	8
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	9
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	5
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948) .....	7
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	9
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	5
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1060 (2005) .....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , No. 15-1509 (Mar. 5, 2018) .....	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	8
 STATUTES	
Atomic Energy Act (AEA)	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2021(k) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2096 .....	12
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	6
